

)

Total Number of Pages: Tax Map Key No. (3) 6-7-002:Portion of 015

- FROM: STATE OF HAWAII DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 1390 Miller Street Honolulu, Hawaii 96813
- TO: STATE OF HAWAII BOARD OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES 1151 Punchbowl Street Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

EXECUTIVE ORDER NO.

4508¹¹

PRELIM. APPR'D. Department of the Attorney General

WITHDRAWING LAND FROM THE OPERATION OF GOVERNOR'S EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 3454 DATED APRIL 23, 1990

WHEREAS, by Governor's Executive Order No. 3454 dated April 23, 1990, certain land and improvements, if any, situate at Waikoloa and Puukapu, Waimea, South Kohala, Island of Hawaii, Hawaii were set aside for school purposes; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Land and Natural Resources at its meeting of August 8, 2003, approved the withdrawal of a portion of land from Executive Order No. 3454 dated April 23, 1990.

NOW, THEREFORE, I, DAVID Y. IGE, Governor of the State of Hawaii, by virtue of the authority vested in me under Section 171-11, Hawaii Revised Statutes, as amended, do hereby order that the following described land, identified as "Withdrawal Portion of Waimea Elementary and Intermediate School, Governor's Executive Order 3454," situate at Waikoloa and Puukapu, Waimea, South Kohala, Island of Hawaii, Hawaii, containing an area of 0.780 acre, more particularly described in Exhibit "A" and delineated on Exhibit "B," both of which are attached hereto and made parts hereof, said exhibits being respectively, a survey description and survey map prepared by the Survey Division, Department of Accounting and General Services, State of Hawaii, being designated as C.S.F. No. 25,529 and dated July 28, 2016, is hereby withdrawn from the Operation of Governor's Executive Order No. 3454 dated April 23, 1990.

SUBJECT to disapproval by the Legislature by two-thirds vote of either the Senate or the House of Representatives or by majority vote of both, in any regular or special session next following the date of this Executive Order.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and caused the Great Seal of the State of Hawaii to be affixed. Done at the Capitol at Honolulu this ______ day of _______, 2016.

Governor of the State of Hawaii

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Deputy Attorney General

Ugnstio, 2010 Dated:

657739 1.DOC

STATE OF HAWAII

Office of the Lieutenant Governor

THIS IS TO CERTIFY That the within is a true copy of Executive Order No. 4508 withdrawing land from the operation of Executive Order No. 3454, the original of which is on file in this office.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Lieutenant Governor of the State of Hawaii, has hereunto subscribed his name and caused the Great Seal of the State to be affixed.

0.10

SHAN S. TSUTSUI Lieutenant Governor of the State of Hawaii

DONE in Honolulu, this 27th day of

September , A.D. 2016

PRELIM. APPR'D. Department of the Attorney General

í ¹



STATE OF HAWAI'I SURVEY DIVISION DEPARTMENT OF ACCOUNTING AND GENERAL SERVICES HONOLULU

C.S.F. No. 25,529

July 28, 2016

WITHDRAWAL PORTION OF WAIMEA ELEMENTARY AND INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL Governor's Executive Order 3454

Waikoloa and Puukapu, Waimea, South Kohala, Island of Hawaii, Hawaii

Being portions of the Hawaiian Home Lands of Puukapu conveyed to Richard Smart by the Hawaiian Homes Commission by deed dated July 7, 1956 and recorded in Liber 3138, Page 426 (Land Office Deed 13719) and Royal Patent 5671, Land Commission Award 8521-B, Part 1 to G.D. Hueu conveyed to the State of Hawaii by Richard Smart, etc., Trustees of the Richard Smart Revocable Personal Trust by exchange deed dated December 29, 1988 and recorded in Liber 23350, Page 467 (Land Office Deed S-27746).

Beginning at the north corner of this parcel of land and on the west side of the Proposed Lindsey Road Extension, the coordinates of said point of beginning referred to Government Survey Triangulation Station "WAIMEA WEST BASE" being 1147.36 feet North and 3803.48 feet West, thence running by azimuths measured clockwise from True South:-

> PRELIM. APPR'D. Department of the Attorney General

EXHIBIT

- 1 -

C.S.F. No. 25,529

Along the remainders of R.P. 5671, L.C.Aw. 8521-B, Part 1 to G.D. Hueu and the 1. Hawaiian Home Lands of Puukapu conveyed to Richard Smart by the Hawaiian Homes Commission by deed dated July 7, 1956 and recorded in Liber 3138, Page 426 on a curve to the left with a radius of 840.00 feet, the chord azimuth and distance being: 326° 44' 01" 658.77 feet; 2. 68° 15' 13" 171.47 feet along the remainder of the Hawaiian Home Lands of Puukapu conveyed to Richard Smart by the Hawaiian Homes Commission by deed dated July 7, 1956 and recorded in Liber 3138, Page 426; 3. 158° 21' 22" 350.07 feet along the remainder of Waimea Elementary and Intermediate School, Governor's Executive Order 3454; Thence along the remainder of Waimea Elementary and Intermediate School, 4. Governor's Executive Order 3454 on a curve to the right with a radius of 1040.00 feet, the chord azimuth and distance being: 164° 05' 17.5" 207.74 feet:



5. 169° 49' 13"

90.60 feet along the remainder of Waimea Elementary and Intermediate School, Governor's Executive Order 3454 to the point of beginning and containing an AREA OF 0.780 ACRE.

SURVEY DIVISION DEPARTMENT OF ACCOUNTING AND GENERAL SERVICES STATE OF HAWAII

By:

Gerald Z. Yonashiro Land Surveyor

rk

Compiled from a map and desc. furn. by Engineers Surveyors Hawaii, Inc. Said map and desc. have been examined and checked as to form and mathematical correctness but not on the ground by the Survey Division.

> PRELIM. APPR'D. Department of the Attorney General

